1
dc2069afb
DEMO MANUAL DC2069A
Description
LT8490
 High Efficiency MPPT Battery
Charger Controller
Demonstration circuit 2069A features LT®8490, a high

voltage is above 4.5V. This means that if the battery
is replaced by an active programmable load during
evaluation, a small power supply needs to be connected
across the load to start the charger. A small 9V battery
with a diode in series works fine.
6. Read the LT8490 data sheet for more detail on the
function of the circuit and how to change the charge
algorithm.
Quick start proceDure
4
dc2069afb
DEMO MANUAL DC2069A
parts List
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components
1 1 C12 CAP., X7R, 1nF, 16V, 20%, 0603 AVX, 0603YC102MAT4A
2 2 C13, C47 CAP., X5R, 0.22uF, 16V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 0603YD224KAT2A
3 2 C14, C15 CAP., X7R, 3.3nF, 16V, 20%, 0603 AVX, 0603YC332MAT4A
4 5 C41, C42, C43, C44, C46 CAP., X7R, 2.2µF, 100V 10%, 1210 AVX, 12101C225KAT2A
5 3 C45, C79, C58 EP-cap, 33µF, 63V, 20% SUNCON, 63HVH33M
6 4 C48, C49, C50, C51 CAP., X7R, 10µF, 35V 10%, 1210 MURATA, GRM32ER7YA106KA12L
7 1 C55 EP-CAP, 150µF, 25V, 20% SANYO, 25HVH150M
8 2 C56, C57 CAP., X5R, 2.2µF, 10V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 0603ZD225KAT2A
9 1 C59 CAP., X7R, 0.1µF, 16V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 0603YC104KAT2A
10 2 C60, C61 CAP., X7R,4.7nF, 16V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 0603YC472KAT2A
11 1 C62 CAP., NP0, 220p, 16V, 5%, 0603 AVX, 0603YA221JAT2A
12 1 C63 CAP, X7R, 6.8nF, 50V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06035C682KAT2A
13 1 C65 CAP., X7R, 1µF, 100V, 10%, 1210 AVX, 12101C105KAT2A
14 2 C66, C73 CAP., X7R, 1.0µF, 16V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 0603YC105KAT2A
15 2 C67, C68 CAP., X7R, 0.068µF, 16V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 0603YC683KAT2A
16 1 C69 CAP., X5R, 4.7µF, 6.3V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06036D475KAT2A
17 2 C83, C84 CAP., X7R, 0.47uF, 16V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71C474KA88D
18 1 C85 CAP., C0G, 1000pF, 100V, 10%, 1206 AVX, 12061A102KAT2A
19 2 C87, C90 CAP., X7R, 0.01µF, 100V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R72A103KA01D
20 2 D1, D2 ULTRA FAST RECTIFIER SINGLE, SOD-123F CENTRAL SEMI., CMMR1U-02 TR
21 1 L1 IND, 4.7µH COILCRAFT, SER2915L-472KL
22 1 M1 MOSFET, N-CHANNEL, 60V PG-TDSON-8 INFINEON, BSC028N06NS
23 1 M2 MOSFET, N-CHANNEL, 60V PG-TDSON-8 INFINEON, BSC016N06NS
24 2 M3, M4 MOSFET, N-CHANNEL, 25V PG-TDSON-8 INFINEON, BSC010NE2LSI
25 1 R2 RES., CHIP, 196k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 PANASONIC, ERJ-3EKF1963V
26 1 R3 RES., CHIP, 8.06k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06038k06FKEA
27 5 R5, R8, R9, R23, R24 RES., CHIP, 10Ω, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310R0FKEA
28 1 R11 RES., CHIP, 110k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603110KFKEA
29 1 R13 RES., CHIP, 113k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603113KFKEA
30 1 R14 RES., CHIP, 35.7k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 PANASONIC, ERJ-3EKF3572V
31 1 R15 RES., CHIP, 1.2, 0.25W, 1%, 1206 VISHAY, CRCW12061R20FKEA
32 1 R16 RES., CHIP, 10k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310K0FKEA
33 1 R44 RES., SENSE, 0.004Ω, 2W, 1%, 2512 SUSUMU, RL3264SW4-004M-F-T5
34 1 R47 RES., CHIP, 215k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603215KFKEA
35 1 R48 RES., CHIP, 21.0k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 PANASONIC, ERJ-3EKF2102V
36 1 R49 RES., CHIP, 124k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 PANASONIC, ERJ-3EKF1243V
37 1 R50 RES., CHIP, 4.99k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 PANASONIC, ERJ-3EKF4991V
38 1 R54 RES., CHIP, 3.48k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06033K48FKEA
39 1 R55 RES., CHIP, 5.90k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06035K90FKEA
40 1 R56 Res., SENSE, 0.005Ω, 1W, 1%, 2512 PANASONIC, ERJM1WTF5M0U
41 1 R57 RES., CHIP, 0.003, 2W, 1%, 2512 PANASONIC, ERJM1WTF3M0U
5
dc2069afb
DEMO MANUAL DC2069A
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
42 1 R62 RES., CHIP, 3.3Ω, 0.1W, 5%, 0603 PANASONIC, ERJ-3GEYJ3R3V
43 1 R63 RES., CHIP, 1.10k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06031K10FKEA
44 1 R64 RES., CHIP, 3.01k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 PANASONIC, ERJ-3EKF3011V
45 1 R65 RES., CHIP, 30.1k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060330K1FKEA
46 2 R67, R71 RES., CHIP, 53.6k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060353K6FKEA
47 1 U1 IC., BATTERY CHARGE CONTROLLER, 64-QFN LINEAR TECH., LT8490EUKJ#PBF
48 1 FAB, PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARDS DEMO CIRCUIT 2069A
49 1 STENCIL (TOP AND BOTTOM IMAGES) STENCIL DC2069A
Optional Components
50 1 C74 CAP., X7R, 0.1µF, 16V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 0603YC104KAT2A
51 1 C76 CAP., X7R, 2.2uF, 100V, 10%, 1206 AVX, 12061C225KAT2A
52 1 C77 CAP., X7R, 0.01µF, 16V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 0603YC103KAT2A
53 1 D10 LED, GREEN, 0603 ROHM, SML-512PW (A)
54 1 D12 LED, RED, 0603 ROHM, SML-512UW
55 1 D14 DIODE, TVS UNI-DIR 70V 400W SMA DIODES INC., SMAT70A-13-F
56 1 D15 DIODE, TVS UNI-DIR 24V 400W SMA DIODES INC., SMAJ24A-13-F
57 1 D16 DIODE, ZENER 12V 150MW SOD523 DIODES INC., DDZ9699T-7
58 3 D19, D20, D21 DIODE, BAV99 SOT23 DIODES INC., BAV99-7-F
59 1 F1 FUSE LITTELFUSE, 142.6185.5306
60 1 F1  FUSE HOLDER LITTELFUSE, 178.4265.0002
61 3 JP1, JP3, JP4 4 PIN 0.100 SINGLE ROW HEADER SAMTEC, TSW-104-07-L-S
62 2 XJP1, XJP4 SHUNT, 0.1" CENTER SAMTEC, SNT-100-BK-G
63 3 J1, J2, J3 HOUSING, +PIN, RED ANDERSON POWER, 1327
64 3 J1, J2, J3 HOUSING, –PIN, BLACK ANDERSON POWER, 1327G6
65 3 J1, J2, J3 STAPLES FOR PCB ASSY. ANDERSON POWER, 114555P2
66 6 J1, J2, J3 RIGHT ANGLE PCB CONTACTS ANDERSON POWER, 1377G12
67 1 J4 MODULAR JACK TE CONNECTIVITY, 5555165-1
68 1 L2 IND, 0Ω 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06030000Z0ED
69 1 M5 MOSFET, N-CHANNEL, 100V POWER 56 FAIRCHILD, FDMS86101
70 0 M1-1, M2-1, M3-1, M4-1
(OPT)
MOSFET, N-CHANNEL
71 3 Q4, Q13, Q14 NPN TRANSISTOR, SOT23 DIODES INC., MMBT3904-7-F
72 1 Q6 P-CH MOSFET, 50V, SOT23 DIODES, BSS84-7-F
73 1 R26 RES., CHIP, 10Ω, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310R0FKEA
74 1 R6 RES., CHIP, 3.32k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06033K32FKEA
75 1 R12 RES., CHIP, 1.3k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06031K30FKEA
76 2 R46, R94 RES., CHIP, 10k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310K0FKEA
77 2 R17, R19 RES., CHIP, 100Ω, 1W, 1%, 2512 PANASONIC, ERJ-1TNF1000U
78 1 R21 RES., CHIP, 10Ω, 1/8W, 1%, 0805 PANASONIC, ERJ-6ENF10R0V
79 6 R22, R60, R66, R69, R100,
R101
RES., CHIP, 0Ω, 0.1W,  0603 VISHAY, CRCW06030000Z0ED
80 1 R84 RES., CHIP, 215k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603215KFKEA
parts List
6
dc2069afb
DEMO MANUAL DC2069A
parts List
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
81 3 R96, R97, R99 RES., CHIP, 4.99k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 PANASONIC, ERJ-3EKF4991V
82 3 R51, R58, R86 RES., CHIP, 1Ω, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06031R00FKEA
83 1 R52 RES., CHIP, 1k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 PANASONIC, ERJ-3EKF1001V
84 2 R53, R85 RES., CHIP, 100k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 PANASONIC, ERJ-3EKF1003V
85 1 R61 RES., CHIP, 33.2k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060333K2FKEA
86 1 R68 RES., CHIP, 102k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603102KFKEA
87 1 R73 RES., CHIP, 11.3k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060311K3FKEA
88 2 R75, R77 RES., CHIP, 549Ω, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603549RFKEA
89 2 R83 RES., CHIP, 27.4k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060327K4FKEA
90 1 R89 RES., CHIP, 19.1k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 PANASONIC, ERJ-3EKF1912V
91 1 R90 RES., CHIP, 80.6k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 PANASONIC, ERJ-3EKF8062V
92 1 R91 RES., CHIP, 41.2k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 PANASONIC, ERJ-3EKF4122V
93 1 R92 RES., CHIP, 59.0k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060359K0FKEA
94 1 R93 RES., CHIP, 11.5k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060311K5FKEA
95 1 SW1 SWITCH, TACTILE SPST-NO 0.05A 12V WÜRTH, 434 123 050 816
96 1 U2 IC., IDEAL DIODE CONTROLLER, DFN-6L LINEAR TECH., LTC4359CDCB#TRPBF
97 1 U3 IC., OP AMP, SO8 LINEAR TECH., LT1636CS8#PBF
7